Date:
Location:

Facility:

Timing:

Official Rules:

Head Official:
Meet Schedule:

Warm-Ups:

Entries:

Entry Limits:

McFarland Spartan Sharks - Summer Splash 2011
Meet to Benefit
The Humane Society
Sanction WI2011-221S

Saturday, June 25 and Sunday, June 26, 2011
McFarland High School Pool

5101 Farwell Street

McFarland, W1 53558

Indoor, six (6) lane, 25 meter pool. The minimum water depth, measured in accordance with Article
103.2.3, is 12 feet, 0 inches at the start end and 3 feet, 6 inches at the turn end. Itis 9’ deep at the
starting blocks; non-turbulent lane markers, backstroke flags and slanted 30” high starting blocks. Ample
parking and spectator seating is available. The Competition Course has not been certified in accordance
with USA Swimming’'s Rule 104.2.2C(4).

All events will be timed finals. This meet will employ electronic Colorado timer with touch pads and horn
start as well as button and manual timing backup with two timers per lane.

Current USA-Swimming 2011 and Wisconsin Swimming rules shall govern the conduct of this meet. All
athletes must be registered Wisconsin USA-Swimming swimmers. Out of state entrants must bring valid
USA-Swimming card and present it to the Meet Director prior to swimming. All coaches, acting in a
coaching capacity, must have passed the required certification test and must display the current
membership card at all times while on deck.

Mike Baron

Saturday/Sunday Morning 10 & Under/11-12
Warm ups at 7:00 A.M.
Meet Start at 8:05 A.M.

Saturday/Sunday Afternoon 8 & Under/Senior-Open
Warm ups at conclusion of A.M. session but not before
11:00.
Meet Start one hour after warm up start.

General warm ups/circle swimming for the first 30 minutes. One-way sprint and/or pace lanes will be
designated as needed by the Meet Director for the final 30 minutes. Feet first three-point entries from the
starting end of the pool during general warm-ups will be enforced for all sanctioned/approved competition.

Completed entry forms, signed waiver and fees must be received by Friday, June 10, 2011. Thisis a
pre-seeded meet and all entry times must be in meters. Preferred method of entry is by e-mail, in
HY-TEK format. E-mail MUST BE ACCOMPANIED BY HARD COPY in order to be accepted. Send all
completed entry forms to:

Brenda Niemeyer, Meet Director

McFarland Spartan Sharks

498 Meanderwood Rd.

Oregon, WI 53575

Brenda53575@yahoo.com

Entries will be limited according to Wisconsin Swimming Rules; if entries exceed limits, teams will be
notified as soon as possible, by phone or e-mail, and may be required to reduce individual swims to
accommodate Wisconsin Swimming rules. Swimmers are limited to four (4) individual swims per day
& two (2) relays.



Deck Seeding:
Deck seeding will be allowed for open lanes ONLY after the initial entry deadline up until 30 minutes prior
to each session. Entries will not be allowed to exceed meet entry limits. Decision to grant deck seeding
is up to the Meet Director. A surcharge of $10.00, plus entry fees, will be imposed for anyone wishing to
be deck seeded.

Deck registrations will not be accepted; all swimmers must be able to prove current USA-Swimming
membership.

Any swimmer entered in the meet must be certified by a USA Swimming member coach as being
proficient in performing a racing start or must start each race from within the water. When
unaccompanied by a member-coach, it is the responsibility of the swimmer or the swimmer’s legal
guardian to ensure compliance with this requirement.

Check-in Events:
All events 400 meters and over will be check in events and may be limited to the top 18 swimmers.
Positive check in for these events must be made at the meet management table at least 30 minutes prior
to the beginning of the session in which the event is swum.

100 Relay Events: For the 2" and 4™ leg of all 100 meter relay events, swimmers will start in the water.
Entry Fees: Individual Events: $4.00

Relays: $10.00

Splash Fee: $2.00

Please make checks payable to: McFarland Spartan Sharks

Special Needs:
Please indicate, on the waiver form, any disabled swimmers with special needs and those requiring
assistance. As well, please inform the head official of those needs prior to the meet start.

Meet Conduct:
Each team is responsible for the conduct of its swimmers and parents. It is the swimmer’s responsibility
to be at the blocks at the start of his or her event. Clerk of Course will be available and, is mandatory, for
the 8 & Under swimmers during the Saturday & Sunday afternoon sessions. Only coaches, swimmers,
and meet workers are allowed in designated areas on deck. Spectators are to be seated in the bleachers
and chairs setup opposite the starting blocks. No flash photography allow on starts. The Meet Director
and/or Meet Marshall may remove any swimmer from competition for disruptive or disorderly behavior.
* In an effort to keep things running smoothly, we will be using fly over starts. Please advise your
swimmers of this.
In accordance with the Federal Video Voyeurism Prevention Act of 2004 —the use of camera
phones or video recording devices in the locker rooms is prohibited.

Individual Awards: *Heat winner awards will be given for all 8&under events
*No individual or relay awards will be given during this meet. Instead, money that would have
been used to purchase individual/relay ribbons/metals will be donated to the Humane
Society. Swimmers are encouraged to sign the donation sign at the meet.

Admissions:  There will be a $3 per person over the age of 12 admission fee each day. Meet heat sheets may be
purchased for $3.00/day.

Final Results: One electronic copy of meet results will be sent to all participating teams. One hard copy per team is
available upon request. All others wishing to obtain hard copies may order one at the Meet Management
table for $5.00.

Concessions: An assortment of delicious hot and cold items as well as beverages will be offered during the meet.

Meet Director: Brenda Niemeyer—(608) 575-5149



49

Session #1: Saturday, June 25, 2011--AM Session
Warm ups at 7:00 A.M.; Meet Start at 8:05 A.M.

9-10 100 Butterfly
11-12 200 Butterfly
10&Under 200 Medley Relay
12&Under 200 Medley Relay
9-10 50 Breaststroke
11-12 50 Breaststroke
9-10 100 Freestyle
11-12 100 Freestyle
9-10 50 Backstroke
11-12 50 Backstroke
9-10 100 IM
11-12 200 IM

Session #2: Saturday, June 25, 2011--PM Session
Warm ups at conclusion of A.M. session but not before
11:00; one hour warm up

200 Butterfly
8&Under 25 Butterfly
200 Medley Relay
8&Under 100 Medley Relay
100 Breaststroke
8&Under 50 Breaststroke
100 Freestyle
8&Under 50 Freestyle
100 Backstroke
8&Under 25 Backstroke
200 IM
8 & Under 100 IM

--- 10 Minute Warm Up ---

800 Freestyle

Boys:

N

12
14
16
18
20
22
24

Boys:

26
28
30
32
34
36
38
40
42
44
46
48

50



99

Session #3: Sunday, June 26, 2011--AM Session
Warm ups at 7:00 A.M.; Meet Start at 8:05 A.M.

9-10 50 Butterfly
11-12 50 Butterfly
10&Under 200 Free Relay
12&Under 200 Free Relay
9-10 50 Freestyle
11-12 50 Freestyle
9-10 100 Breaststroke
11-12 200 Breaststroke
9-10 100 Backstroke
11-12 200 Backstroke
9-10 200 IM
11-12 400 IM

Session #4: Sunday, June 26, 2011--PM Session
Warm ups at conclusion of A.M. session but not before

11:00; one hour warm up

400 IM
8&Under 100 Free Relay
200 Free Relay
8&Under 50 Backstroke
200 Backstroke
8&Under 25 Freestyle
50 Freestyle
8&Under 50 Butterfly
100 Butterfly
8&Under 25 Breaststroke
200 Breaststroke
8&Under 100 Freestyle

--- 10 Minute Warm Up ---

400 Freestyle

Boys:

52
54
56
58
60
62
64
66
68
70
72
74

Boys:

76
78
80
82
84
86
88
90
92
94
96
98

100



Waiver

McFarland Spartan Sharks Summer Splash
June 25 - 26, 2011
McFarland High School Pool 25 Meters

Sanction WI12011-221S

In consideration of the acceptance of this entry, l/we hereby for myself/ourselves, my heirs, administrators and
assigns waive and release any and all claims against the USA-Swimming, Wisconsin Swimming, Inc, the
McFarland Spartan Sharks (MSS), swim team and meet officials for injuries and/or expenses incurred by me/us at
this meet or while on the road to and from this meet. I/We are bona fide amateur athletes and eligible to compete
in all the events l/we have entered.

Signature of Club Official, Parent or Guardian:

Position: Phone:

Name of Contact Person, if different than above:

Phone:

Team Name and Abbreviation:

Team Coach: Phone:

Disabled Swimmers
(Please list all Disabled Swimmers, any special needs or those requiring assistance.)

Swimmer Name/Disabled Need: /

Swimmer Name/Disabled Need: /

Name and Address for sending final results:

Name:
Address:
City/State/Zip:
Email:
Entry Fees: Individual Events: $4.00
Relays: $10.00
Splash Fee: $2.00
Mail Entries to: Brenda Niemeyer, Meet Director

McFarland Spartan Sharks
498 Meanderwood Rd.
Oregon, WI 53575
Brenda53575@yahoo.com

ENTRY DEADLINE-FRIDAY JUNE 10, 2011



