# McFarland Spartan Sharks - Summer Splash 2011 Meet to Benefit The Humane Society Sanction WI2011-221S

Date: Saturday, June 25 and Sunday, June 26, 2011

Location: McFarland High School Pool

5101 Farwell Street McFarland, WI 53558

Facility:

Indoor, six (6) lane, 25 meter pool. The minimum water depth, measured in accordance with Article 103.2.3, is 12 feet, 0 inches at the start end and 3 feet, 6 inches at the turn end. It is 9' deep at the starting blocks; non-turbulent lane markers, backstroke flags and slanted 30" high starting blocks. Ample parking and spectator seating is available. The Competition Course has not been certified in accordance with USA Swimming's Rule 104.2.2C(4).

Timing:

All events will be timed finals. This meet will employ electronic Colorado timer with touch pads and horn start as well as button and manual timing backup with two timers per lane.

Official Rules:

Current USA-Swimming 2011 and Wisconsin Swimming rules shall govern the conduct of this meet. All athletes must be registered Wisconsin USA-Swimming swimmers. Out of state entrants must bring valid USA-Swimming card and present it to the Meet Director prior to swimming. All coaches, acting in a coaching capacity, must have passed the required certification test and must display the current membership card at all times while on deck.

Head Official: Mike Baron

Meet Schedule: Saturday/Sunday Morning 10 & Under/11-12

Warm ups at 7:00 A.M. Meet Start at 8:05 A.M. 8 & Under/Sepier-Open

Saturday/Sunday Afternoon 8 & Under/Senior-Open

Warm ups at conclusion of A.M. session but not before

11:00.

Meet Start one hour after warm up start.

Warm-Ups:

General warm ups/circle swimming for the first 30 minutes. One-way sprint and/or pace lanes will be designated as needed by the Meet Director for the final 30 minutes. Feet first three-point entries from the starting end of the pool during general warm-ups will be enforced for all sanctioned/approved competition.

Entries: Completed entry forms, signed waiver and fees must be received by **Friday**, **June 10**, **2011**. This is a

pre-seeded meet and all entry times must be in meters. Preferred method of entry is by e-mail, in HY-TEK format. E-mail **MUST BE ACCOMPANIED BY HARD COPY** in order to be accepted. Send all

completed entry forms to:

Brenda Niemeyer, Meet Director McFarland Spartan Sharks 498 Meanderwood Rd. Oregon, WI 53575

Brenda53575@yahoo.com

Entry Limits:

Entries will be limited according to Wisconsin Swimming Rules; if entries exceed limits, teams will be notified as soon as possible, by phone or e-mail, and may be required to reduce individual swims to accommodate Wisconsin Swimming rules. Swimmers are limited to four (4) individual swims per day & two (2) relays.

#### Deck Seeding:

Deck seeding will be allowed for open lanes ONLY after the initial entry deadline up until 30 minutes prior to each session. Entries will not be allowed to exceed meet entry limits. Decision to grant deck seeding is up to the Meet Director. A surcharge of \$10.00, plus entry fees, will be imposed for anyone wishing to be deck seeded.

Deck registrations will not be accepted; all swimmers must be able to prove current USA-Swimming membership.

Any swimmer entered in the meet must be certified by a USA Swimming member coach as being proficient in performing a racing start or must start each race from within the water. When unaccompanied by a member-coach, it is the responsibility of the swimmer or the swimmer's legal guardian to ensure compliance with this requirement.

#### Check-in Events:

All events 400 meters and over will be check in events and may be limited to the top 18 swimmers. Positive check in for these events must be made at the meet management table at least 30 minutes prior to the beginning of the session in which the event is swum.

100 Relay Events: For the 2<sup>nd</sup> and 4<sup>th</sup> leg of all 100 meter relay events, swimmers will start in the water.

Entry Fees: Individual Events: \$4.00

Relays: \$10.00 Splash Fee: \$2.00

Please make checks payable to: McFarland Spartan Sharks

Special Needs:

Please indicate, on the waiver form, any disabled swimmers with special needs and those requiring assistance. As well, please inform the head official of those needs prior to the meet start.

Meet Conduct:

Each team is responsible for the conduct of its swimmers and parents. It is the swimmer's responsibility to be at the blocks at the start of his or her event. Clerk of Course will be available and, is mandatory, for the 8 & Under swimmers during the Saturday & Sunday afternoon sessions. Only coaches, swimmers, and meet workers are allowed in designated areas on deck. Spectators are to be seated in the bleachers and chairs setup opposite the starting blocks. No flash photography allow on starts. The Meet Director and/or Meet Marshall may remove any swimmer from competition for disruptive or disorderly behavior.

\* In an effort to keep things running smoothly, we will be using fly over starts. Please advise your

In an effort to keep things running smoothly, we will be using fly over starts. Please advise you swimmers of this.

<u>In accordance with the Federal Video Voyeurism Prevention Act of 2004 – the use of camera phones or video recording devices in the locker rooms is prohibited.</u>

Individual Awards: \*Heat winner awards will be given for all 8&under events

\*No individual or relay awards will be given during this meet. Instead, money that would have been used to purchase individual/relay ribbons/metals will be donated to the **Humane Society.** Swimmers are encouraged to sign the donation sign at the meet.

Admissions: There will be a \$3 per person over the age of 12 admission fee each day. Meet heat sheets may be

purchased for \$3.00/day.

Final Results: One electronic copy of meet results will be sent to all participating teams. One hard copy per team is

available upon request. All others wishing to obtain hard copies may order one at the Meet Management

table for \$5.00.

Concessions: An assortment of delicious hot and cold items as well as beverages will be offered during the meet.

Meet Director: Brenda Niemeyer—(608) 575-5149

## Session #1: Saturday, June 25, 2011--AM Session

<b>Girls:</b>	Warm ups at 7:00 A.M.; Meet Start at 8:05 A.M.	Boys:	
1	9-10 100 Butterfly	2	
3	11-12 200 Butterfly	4	
5	10&Under 200 Medley Relay	6	
7	12&Under 200 Medley Relay	8	
9	9-10 50 Breaststroke	10	
11	11-12 50 Breaststroke	12	
13	9-10 100 Freestyle	14	
15	11-12 100 Freestyle	16	
17	9-10 50 Backstroke	18	
19	11-12 50 Backstroke	20	
21	9-10 100 IM	22	
23	11-12 200 IM	24	

## Session #2: Saturday, June 25, 2011--PM Session

<u>Girls:</u>	Warm ups at conclusion of A.M. session but not before 11:00; one hour warm up	
25	200 Butterfly	26
27	8&Under 25 Butterfly	28
29	200 Medley Relay	30
31	8&Under 100 Medley Relay	32
33	100 Breaststroke	34
35	8&Under 50 Breaststroke	36
37	100 Freestyle	38
39	8&Under 50 Freestyle	40
41	100 Backstroke	42
43	8&Under 25 Backstroke	44
45	200 IM	46
47	8 & Under 100 IM	48
	10 Minute Warm Up	
49	800 Freestyle	50

	Session #3: Sunday, June 26, 2011AM Session	
<u>Girls:</u>	Warm ups at 7:00 A.M.; Meet Start at 8:05 A.M.	Boys:
51	9-10 50 Butterfly	52
53	11-12 50 Butterfly	54
55	10&Under 200 Free Relay	56
57	12&Under 200 Free Relay	58
59	9-10 50 Freestyle	60
61	11-12 50 Freestyle	62
63	9-10 100 Breaststroke	64
65	11-12 200 Breaststroke	66
67	9-10 100 Backstroke	68
69	11-12 200 Backstroke	70
71	9-10 200 IM	72
73	11-12 400 IM	74
	Session #4: Sunday, June 26, 2011PM Session	
<u>Girls:</u>	Warm ups at conclusion of A.M. session but not before 11:00; one hour warm up	Boys:
75	400 IM	76
77	8&Under 100 Free Relay	78
79	200 Free Relay	80
81	8&Under 50 Backstroke	82
83	200 Backstroke	84
85	8&Under 25 Freestyle	86
87	50 Freestyle	88
89	8&Under 50 Butterfly	90
91	100 Butterfly	92
93	8&Under 25 Breaststroke	94
95	200 Breaststroke	96
97	8&Under 100 Freestyle	98
	10 Minute Warm Up	
99	400 Freestyle	100

### Waiver

McFarland Spartan Sharks Summer Splash June 25 - 26, 2011 McFarland High School Pool 25 Meters Sanction WI2011-221S

In consideration of the acceptance of this entry, I/we hereby for myself/ourselves, my heirs, administrators and assigns waive and release any and all claims against the USA-Swimming, Wisconsin Swimming, Inc, the McFarland Spartan Sharks (MSS), swim team and meet officials for injuries and/or expenses incurred by me/us at this meet or while on the road to and from this meet. I/We are bona fide amateur athletes and eligible to compete in all the events I/we have entered.

Signature of Club Officia	al, Parent or Guardian:		
	Position:	Phone:	
Name of Contact Persor	n, if different than above:		
		_ Phone:	
Team Name and Abbrev	viation:		
Team Coach:	Pho	one:	
(Plea	Disab se list all Disabled Swimmers, an	led Swimmers y special needs or those re	equiring assistance.)
Swimmer Name/Disable	ed Need:		
Swimmer Name/Disable	d Need:		
Address: City/State/Zip: _	sending final results:		
Entry Fees:	Individual Events: Relays: Splash Fee:	\$4.00 \$10.00 \$2.00	
Mail Entries to:	Brenda Niemeye McFarland Spar 498 Meanderwo Oregon, WI 535	od Rd.	

**ENTRY DEADLINE-FRIDAY JUNE 10, 2011** 

Brenda53575@yahoo.com